Below are the details of the Group’s coal sales to the domestic market and to the export market
(as a percentage of total coal sales volume):

   03/31/2020   12/31/2019
Domestic Market   49.25%  78.54%
Export Market   50.75%  21.46%
as a percentage of total coal sales volume

The following table shows the effect on income before income tax should the change in the prices of
coal occur based on the inventory of the Group as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 with all
other variables held constant.  The change in coal prices used in the simulation assumes fluctuation
from the lowest and highest price based on 1-year historical price movements in 2019 and 2018.

Price Risk
This is the risk relating to the movement of WESM and its impact to the derivatives arising from the
contract of differences.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in WESM prices
compared to the strike price of P3.75 and P3.75 in 2020 and 2019, respectively, with all variables held
constant of the Group’s income before taxes.

Change in coal price 03.31.2020 12.31.2019

Based on ending coal inventory

Increase by 39% in 2020 and 27% in 2019 1,574,044,900   302,989,128

Decrease by 39% in 2020 and 27% in 2019 (1,574,044,900)   (302,989,128)

Based on coal sales volume

Increase by 39% in 2020 and 27% in 2019 2,446,106,300   3,422,916,272

Decrease by 39% in 2020 and 27% in 2019 (2,446,106,300)   (3,422,916,272)

Effect on income before income tax

 57

Movement
in average

WESM price

Increase (decrease)
in financial assets

at FVPL

2020  +2% P=691,849
  -2% (691,849)

2019  +2% (1,069,563)
  -2% 219.900

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term term debts with floating interest rates.  The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using
a mix of fixed and variable rate debts.  The Group’s policy is to maintain a balance of Peso-denominated
and United States Dollar (US$) denominated debts.

The following table shows the information about the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to
cash flow (floating rate instrument) and fair value (fixed rate instrument) interest rate risks and